PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7988602

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
UMIT CALI	05/24/2023
DAVID A. DOCTOR	05/24/2023
ROBERT W. NORRIS	05/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENERGYXCHAIN, LLC	
Street Address:	9319 ROBERT D SNYDER ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 324	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28223	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63314569
Application Number:	17826842

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)536-4598

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5124745201

Email:aoipdocket@nortonrosefulbright.comCorrespondent Name:NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLPAddress Line 1:98 SAN JACINTO BLVD., SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ENGXP0003USP1/ENGXP0003US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRY STOWERS	
SIGNATURE:	/Sherry Stowers/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2023	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ENGX_P0003US_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 063851 FRAME: 0784 $source = ENGX_P0003US_Assignment\#page 2.tif$

PATENT REEL: 063851 FRAME: 0785

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: Umit Cali, David A. Doctor, and Robert W. Norris (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), is the lawful owner of an invention entitled ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ATTRIBUTION FOR ENERGY PRODUCTION AND FULFILLMENT USING DISTRIBUTED LEDGERS;

AND WHEREAS, <u>EnergyXchain</u>, <u>LLC</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of <u>Delaware</u> and having its principal office and place of business at <u>9319 Robert D Snyder Road</u>, <u>Suite 324</u>, <u>Charlotte</u>, <u>NC 28223</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions or improvements that are disclosed in the above identified application and in and to said application (provisional or non-provisional) and all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions or improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions, that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions or improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said application;

ASSIGNORS hereby agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions or improvements in its own name; and that, when requested at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional applications, non-provisional applications, utility applications, design applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions or improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements and for vesting title to said inventions or improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions or improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

ASSIGNORS furthermore covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

ASSIGNORS hereby authorize insertion of the Serial Numbers and filing dates of this applications in the following spaces:

Serial No. 63/314,569, Filing Date: February 28, 2022;

Serial No. 17/826,842, Filing Date May 27, 2022.

Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNORS Date Signed **Signature** 05/24/2023 Name: Umit Cali Address: Kinderwiesenweg 14 34125 Kassel Hesse Germany Date Signed **Signature** 05/24/2023 Name: David A. Doctor 13515 Serenity Street Address: Huntersville, NC 28078 **Signature Date Signed** 05/24/2023 Name: Robert W. Norris Address: 4820 Drakestone Court Charlotte, NC 28226 **ASSIGNEE**

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 063851 FRAME: 0787

EnergyXchain, LLC

Name/Title: David A. Doctor, COO

Date signed: <u>05/24/2023</u>